BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Union Electric)	
Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for Permission and)	File No. EA-2020-0371
Approval and a Certificate of Public Convenience and)	
Necessity)	

COMMISSION STAFF AND AMEREN MISSOURI'S JOINT REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIMEFRAME FOR COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITION c FROM COMMISSION'S CCN ORDER

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff") and Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri" or "Company"), and jointly request a two-week extension, until July 16th, to submit agreed upon in-service criteria per Condition c of the Commission's CCN Order. In support hereof, Staff and the Company respectfully state as follows:

- 1. Ameren Missouri sought a CCN authorizing it to construct, install, own, operate, maintain, and otherwise control and manage a solar generating asset and all associated facilities in Montgomery County, Missouri, to serve as the second Program Resource for Ameren Missouri's Community Solar Pilot Program ("Program").
- 2. Ameren Missouri, the Staff of the Commission ("Staff"), the Office of the Public Counsel ("OPC"), and Renew Missouri Advocates d/b/a Renew Missouri ("Renew Missouri") (collectively referred to as "Signatories") filed a *Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement* on March 15, 2021, which resolved all the issues among the parties and requests the Commission grant Ameren Missouri a CCN with conditions.¹

-1-

¹ The agreement represents that Sierra Club, the only party that did not sign the agreement, does not object to the agreement.

3. The Commission issued its *Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement and Granting Certificate of Convenience and Necessity*, which states an effective date of April 3, 2021 ("CCN Order").

4. The CCN Order granted the requested CCN subject to certain conditions, including;
c. Staff and Ameren Missouri shall jointly file agreed upon in-service criteria for the Montgomery solar facility with the Commission within 90 days of granting the CCN.
The filed in-service criteria will be used to evaluate whether the Community Solar facility, once operational, meets the fully operational and used for service standard in Section 393.135, RSMo.

5. Staff and Ameren Missouri have been discussing the in-service criteria, but due to personnel availability, are not able to reach final agreement within 90 days of the effective date of the CCN Order as set out in Condition c to the Commission's CCN Order.

6. Therefore, Staff and Ameren Missouri jointly request a short extension, until July 16th, to finalize the in-service criteria as set out in Condition c of the Commission's CCN Order.

WHEREFORE, Staff and the Company jointly request an extension until July 16, 2021 to finalize and file agreed upon in-service criteria.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Travis J. Pringle

Travis J. Pringle
Missouri Bar No. 71128
Associate Counsel for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, Mo 65102-0360
(573) 751-4140 (Telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (Facsimile)
(Email) travis.pringle@psc.mo.gov

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A AMEREN MISSOURI

/s/ Jermaine Grubbs

Jermaine Grubbs, # 68970 Corporate Counsel Ameren Missouri 1901 Chouteau Avenue, MC 1310 St. Louis, MO 63103 (314) 554-3533 (phone) (314) 554-4014 (fax) AmerenMOService@ameren.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was sent by electronic transmission, facsimile, or email to counsel for parties in this case on this 30^{th} day of June, 2021.

/s/Jermaine Grubbs
